Government of Western Australia Empowering qa

Department of Transport

thriving community

Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants
South West Projects

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

Total Project
Cost (ex GST)

Year Airport Project

Construct a new 700m taxiway

2009-10 Bunbury extension to existing western taxiway $365,747 $171,500
2009-10 Busselton &, 1ond the runway and safety area $45,576 $22,636
Regional
Busselton Commission an Infrastructure
2009-10 Regional Assessment Study $45,920 $45,920
Tallinuo- Purchase and replace all pilot activated
2010-11 A P lighting and the emergency lighting $29,345 $14,673
ugusta
generator
2010-11 Bunbury Create a five-year Master Plan $30,000 $15,000

Undertake economic, environmental

2010-11 Busselton and infrastructure studies to assess the $257,294 $257,294
Regional o
feasibility for a future upgrade
2010-11 EZZ?()erI]tgln Undertake a Passenger Demand Study $136,229 $136,229

Reposition the runway lights, purchase
and install additional runway lights,
2010-11 Manjimup reseal the runway, resurface the apron $312,400 $147,787
and taxiway and purchase and replace
the runway line markings

2010-11 Bus§elton Undertake an Economic Study $74,973 $74,973
Regional
Busselton Temporary extension to the terminal to

2011-12 Regional allow passenger screening $295,382 $147,691
Busselton Upgrade drainage and install security

2011-12 Regional fencing $153,625 $33,226

2011-12 Busselton Reseal a portion of the runway, apron $38,626 $19,313

Regional and seal the helipad

Prepare a detailed development plan to
2011-12 Bunbury facilitate the creation of additional $49,924 $24,962
hangar sites

2011-12 Collie Seal the runway $238,178 $119,089
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2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

Objective ID:

Airport

Bunbury

Busselton
Regional

Busselton
Regional

Busselton
Regional

Busselton
Regional

Busselton
Regional

Busselton
Regional

Bunbury

Busselton
Regional

Busselton
Regional

Tallinup-
Augusta

Collie

Bunbury

Busselton
Regional

Busselton
Regional

Project

Replace and upgrade existing runway
lighting and install new taxiway lighting

Expand the terminal

Construct pavement including lighting
and required line markings to allow the
use of a jet Al installation

Prepare an Operational Management
Plan for the proposed stages of
development

Purchase noise monitoring equipment

Prepare and develop a Noise Modelling
Report and integrate into land use
planning schemes and the Airport
Master Plan

Engage specialist aviation / industry
consultants to complete various
specified studies

Install fencing and construct taxiways
to service a rescue helicopter base and
additional hangars

Upgrade airport security fencing from
1.2 meters to 1.8 meters high

Overlay and extend the existing
taxiway and extend the airports internal
roadway to allow development of a new
hangar

Prepare a Master Plan

Trim and remove trees, paint line
markers, replace the antenna, extend
the asphalt to align with the runway
lights, supply and install runway cones
and replace the secondary windsock

Prepare an Airport Asset Management
Plan

Revise and complete the Airport Master
Plan

Procurement documentation for the
construction of a new terminal

Total Project
Cost (ex GST)

$281,415

$1,437,882

$722,799

$46,600

$24,531

$48,640

$196,505

$225,546

$14,508

$134,316

$11,300

$35,857

$15,010

$42,770

$500,000

RADS

Contribution

(ex GST)

$140,300

$516,300

$352,268

$20,000

$12,265

$24,320

$95,000

$112,773

$7,254

$67,158

$5,650

$17,928

$6,294

$21,385

$500,000
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2015-17

2015-17

2017-19

2017-19

2017-19

2017-19
2017-19

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2021-23

Airport

Margaret
River

Nannup

Busselton -
Margaret
River

Bunbury
Manjimup

Manjimup

Walpole
Bunbury

Busselton -
Margaret
River

Tallinup -
Augusta

Busselton -
Margaret
River

Project

Resealing of the runway, re-line
marking and major drainage
improvements to the southern end of
runway strip

Improve infrastructure, turning surfaces
and access for ambulance for RFDS

Construct a jet Al refuelling facility

Preparation of an Airport Master Plan

Construct a helicopter landing site
including sealing and line marking

Upgrade runway drainage
Re-sheet the runway

Prepare an Airport Development Plan
and replace the emergency generator

Supply and install bird control netting
over storm water retention basin and
apron

Upgrade the patient transfer facility

Install airside perimeter fencing to the
general aviation hangar precinct

Total Project
Cost (ex GST)

$97,393

$22,503

$1,042,075

$29,725
$210,153

$62,562
$134,621

$59,749

$164,079

$70,667

$23,235

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$48,696

$11,222

$264,659

$14,863
$70,051

$31,281
$44,874

$29,875

$82,039

$35,333

$17,426

Total South West RADS contribution $3,779,507
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