## Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants South West Projects

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2009-10	Bunbury	Construct a new 700m taxiway extension to existing western taxiway	\$365,747	\$171,500
2009-10	Busselton Regional	Extend the runway and safety area	\$45,576	\$22,636
2009-10	Busselton Regional	Commission an Infrastructure Assessment Study	\$45,920	\$45,920
2010-11	Tallinup- Augusta	Purchase and replace all pilot activated lighting and the emergency lighting generator	\$29,345	\$14,673
2010-11	Bunbury	Create a five-year Master Plan	\$30,000	\$15,000
2010-11	Busselton Regional	Undertake economic, environmental and infrastructure studies to assess the feasibility for a future upgrade	\$257,294	\$257,294
2010-11	Busselton Regional	Undertake a Passenger Demand Study	\$136,229	\$136,229
2010-11	Manjimup	Reposition the runway lights, purchase and install additional runway lights, reseal the runway, resurface the apron and taxiway and purchase and replace the runway line markings	\$312,400	\$147,787
2010-11	Busselton Regional	Undertake an Economic Study	\$74,973	\$74,973
2011-12	Busselton Regional	Temporary extension to the terminal to allow passenger screening	\$295,382	\$147,691
2011-12	Busselton Regional	Upgrade drainage and install security fencing	\$153,625	\$33,226
2011-12	Busselton Regional	Reseal a portion of the runway, apron and seal the helipad	\$38,626	\$19,313
2011-12	Bunbury	Prepare a detailed development plan to facilitate the creation of additional hangar sites	\$49,924	\$24,962
2011-12	Collie	Seal the runway	\$238,178	\$119,089

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2012-13	Bunbury	Replace and upgrade existing runway lighting and install new taxiway lighting	\$281,415	\$140,300
2012-13	Busselton Regional	Expand the terminal	\$1,437,882	\$516,300
2012-13	Busselton Regional	Construct pavement including lighting and required line markings to allow the use of a jet A1 installation	\$722,799	\$352,268
2012-13	Busselton Regional	Prepare an Operational Management Plan for the proposed stages of development	\$46,600	\$20,000
2012-13	Busselton Regional	Purchase noise monitoring equipment	\$24,531	\$12,265
2012-13	Busselton Regional	Prepare and develop a Noise Modelling Report and integrate into land use planning schemes and the Airport Master Plan	\$48,640	\$24,320
2012-13	Busselton Regional	Engage specialist aviation / industry consultants to complete various specified studies	\$196,505	\$95,000
2013-15	Bunbury	Install fencing and construct taxiways to service a rescue helicopter base and additional hangars	\$225,546	\$112,773
2013-15	Busselton Regional	Upgrade airport security fencing from 1.2 meters to 1.8 meters high	\$14,508	\$7,254
2013-15	Busselton Regional	Overlay and extend the existing taxiway and extend the airports internal roadway to allow development of a new hangar	\$134,316	\$67,158
2013-15	Tallinup- Augusta	Prepare a Master Plan	\$11,300	\$5,650
2013-15	Collie	Trim and remove trees, paint line markers, replace the antenna, extend the asphalt to align with the runway lights, supply and install runway cones and replace the secondary windsock	\$35,857	\$17,928
2015-17	Bunbury	Prepare an Airport Asset Management Plan	\$15,010	\$6,294
2015-17	Busselton Regional	Revise and complete the Airport Master Plan	\$42,770	\$21,385
2015-17	Busselton Regional	Procurement documentation for the construction of a new terminal	\$500,000	\$500,000

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)	
2015-17	Margaret River	Resealing of the runway, re-line marking and major drainage improvements to the southern end of runway strip	\$97,393	\$48,696	
2015-17	Nannup	Improve infrastructure, turning surfaces and access for ambulance for RFDS	\$22,503	\$11,222	
2017-19	Busselton - Margaret River	Construct a jet A1 refuelling facility	\$1,042,075	\$264,659	
2017-19	Bunbury	Preparation of an Airport Master Plan	\$29,725	\$14,863	
2017-19	Manjimup	Construct a helicopter landing site including sealing and line marking	\$210,153	\$70,051	
2017-19	Manjimup	Upgrade runway drainage	\$62,562	\$31,281	
2017-19	Walpole	Re-sheet the runway	\$134,621	\$44,874	
2019-21	Bunbury	Prepare an Airport Development Plan and replace the emergency generator	\$59,749	\$29,875	
2019-21	Busselton - Margaret River	Supply and install bird control netting over storm water retention basin and apron	\$164,079	\$82,039	
2019-21	Tallinup - Augusta	Upgrade the patient transfer facility	\$70,667	\$35,333	
2021-23	Busselton - Margaret River	Install airside perimeter fencing to the general aviation hangar precinct	\$23,235	\$17,426	
Total South West RADS contribution \$3,779,507					